

No. 17-333

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

O. JOHN BENISEK, ET AL.

Appellants,

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, ADMINISTRATOR, MARYLAND STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Maryland**

**BRIEF OF GOVERNORS LAWRENCE JOSEPH
HOGAN JR., ARNOLD A. SCHWARZENEGGER,
JOSEPH GRAHAM “GRAY” DAVIS JR., AND
JOHN R. KASICH AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Brian A. Sutherland
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street
Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 543-8700

Benjamin R. Fliegel
REED SMITH LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 457-8000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

James C. Martin
Colin E. Wrabley
Counsel of Record
Devin M. Misour
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Ave., Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3548
cwrabley@reedsmith.com

M. Patrick Yingling
REED SMITH LLP
10 S. Wacker Dr., 40th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 207-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Governors’ Experience Teaches That Partisan Gerrymandering Impairs The Proper Functioning Of Our Democratic System.....	6
II. The Governors’ Experience Underscores The Need For Exacting Judicial Scrutiny Of Partisan Gerrymandering.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	9
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 799 (D. Md. 2017).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	6
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , Nos. 1:16-CV-1026, 1:16-CV-1164, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2018 WL 341658 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 9, 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	11, 15
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 (Sept. 5, 2017)	3
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	15
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	10, 15
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	6

<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	8
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	9, 14, 15, 18
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal. by Any Means Necessary</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	4
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015).....	19
<i>Templemire v. W&M Welding, Inc.</i> , 433 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	9, 15
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	9, 14, 16, 18
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Adam B. Cox, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and Disaggregated Redistricting</i> , 2004 Sup. Ct. Rev. 409 (2004)	10

- Allan Smith, *John Kasich unloads on 'horrific' gerrymandering*, Business Insider (Apr. 26, 2017), <https://goo.gl/Ec9Sf7>2
- Arnold Schwarzenegger, @Arnold, Twitter (Feb. 23, 2017 9:01AM), goo.gl/Zdp2fX.....10
- Caitlin Yilek, *Kasich wants an end to gerrymandering in Ohio*, The Hill (Dec. 26, 2015), <https://goo.gl/r5tC8q>.....11
- Carl Klarner, *Democracy in Decline: The collapse of the "Close Race" in state legislatures*, Ballotpedia (May 6, 2015), <https://goo.gl/huFkvK>10
- Carrie Wells, *Gerrymandering opponents highlight convoluted districts*, The Baltimore Sun (July 16, 2017), <https://goo.gl/Tfbn2G>12
- Chris Nichols, *Nothing inflated in Arnold Schwarzenegger's claim on gerrymandering*, Politifact California (March 27, 2017), <https://goo.gl/QqX470>.....10
- David Lauter, *Polarized parties plus inconsistent president equals a looming shutdown*, LA Times (Jan. 19, 2018), <https://goo.gl/5yQ1Xa>11

- Editorial, *Maryland Democrats' Faux Redistricting Reform*, Wash. Post, (May 12, 2017), <https://goo.gl/pcZv4r>16
- Edward-Isaac Dove, *Bipartisan swath of lawmakers files Supreme Court briefs against gerrymandering*, Politico (Sept. 5, 2017), <https://goo.gl/28VQLT>11
- George Skelton, *Prop. 11 foes waging Orwellian campaign*, LA Times (Oct. 9, 2008), <https://goo.gl/29PYTe>.....13
- James Madison, Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 (W. W. Norton & Co. 1987) (1787).....9
- Jennifer Steinhauer, *Plan on California Ballot for New Districting Panel*, NY Times (Oct. 27, 2008), <https://goo.gl/s21hCu>13
- Joe Garofoli, *Schwarzenegger's bipartisan next political act: Terminating gerrymandering*, San Francisco Chronicle (Sept. 4, 2017), <https://goo.gl/Y5WKNT>.....2
- Josh Hicks, *Martin O'Malley and Larry Hogan are both pushing to end gerrymandering*, Wash. Post (Feb. 7, 2017), <https://goo.gl/8jiJZM>8

Letter from Gov. Lawrence J. Hogan, Jr. to Hon. Thomas V. Mike Miller, Maryland Senate President (May 8, 2017), https://goo.gl/j2VW4H	16
Lexington, <i>Arnie lends some muscle to the campaign against gerrymandering</i> , <i>The Economist</i> (July 22, 2017), https://goo.gl/zzyGg1	13
Luke Broadwater, <i>Hogan vetoes redistricting bill, calling Maryland Democrats' measure 'phony'</i> , <i>The Baltimore Sun</i> (May 8, 2017), https://goo.gl/EKrnVo	16
Maryland Redistricting Reform Commission, <i>2015 Report</i> (Nov. 3, 2015), goo.gl/pcKmss	12, 13
Michael D. McDonald & Robin E. Best, <i>Unfair Partisan Gerrymanders in Politics and Law: A Diagnostic Applied to Six Cases</i> , 14 <i>Election L.J.</i> 312 (2015)	15
Michael Kang, <i>Gerrymandering And The Constitutional Norm Against Government Partisanship</i> , 116 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 351 (2017)	6, 14
<i>The Supreme Court in Conference</i> (1940-1985) (Del Dickson ed., 2001).....	6

University of Southern California Initiative & Referendum Inst., <i>Comparison of Statewide Initiative Processes</i> , https://goo.gl/FpDoXG	17
USC Schwarzenegger Institute for State and Global Policy, <i>Schwarzenegger Calls on the Supreme Court to Say “Hasta La Vista” to Gerrymandering</i> (Oct. 11, 2017), https://goo.gl/4kntKh	7
Walter M. Frank, <i>Help Wanted: The Constitutional Case Against Gerrymandering to Protect Congressional Incumbents</i> , 32 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 227 (2006)	13
Wendie Yeung, <i>Gerrymandering and the Government Shutdown</i> , Berkeley Political Review (Oct. 23, 2013), https://goo.gl/FLRSVT	11
<i>State Legislative Materials</i>	
Assemb. Const. Amend. No. 4, 2007- 2008 Cal. Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2007)	17
Assemb. Const. Amend. No. X1-5, Cal. Leg. 2005-2006, 1st Ext. Sess. (Cal. 2005)	18
Assemb. Const. Amend. No. 31 Cal. Leg. 2003-2004, Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2004)	18

Md. Gen. Assemb. S.B. 1023
(Md. 2017)16, 17
